8 fall, winter and spring seasons;

9

10 (iv)  Total project budget: Six hundred thirty-four 

11 thousand dollars ($634,000.00);

12

13 (v)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 

14 water development account I to the Wyoming water development 

15 office five hundred eighty-nine thousand dollars 

16 ($589,000.00) or as much thereof as is necessary to carry out 

17 the purpose of this subsection. Unexpended funds appropriated 

18 under this subsection shall revert to water development 

19 account I on July 1, 2021;

20

21 (vi)  Special conditions: 

22

1 (A)  The Wyoming water development office

[...]

6 fall, winter and spring seasons;

7

8 (iv)  Total project budget: Four hundred sixty-five 

9 thousand dollars ($465,000.00);

10

11 (v)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 

12 water development account I to the Wyoming water development 

13 office two hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000.00) 

14 or as much thereof as is necessary to carry out the purpose 

15 of this subsection. Unexpended funds appropriated under this 

16 subsection shall revert to water development account I on 

17 July 1, 2021;

18

19 (vi)  Special conditions:

[...]

22 shall manage and provide oversight of the program. Five 

1 thousand dollars ($5,000.00) of the total appropriation is 

2 allocated for this purpose;

3

4 (B)  The state of Wyoming shall participate at 

5 a rate of fifty percent (50%) of actual project operations 

6 costs not to exceed two hundred thirty thousand dollars 

7 ($230,000.00);

8

9 (C)  Prior to commencing project operations, 

10 the Wyoming water development office shall acquire funding 

11 commitments from other Colorado River basin water users or 

12 other interested parties for fifty percent (50%) of actual 

13 project operations costs;

[...]

1 (v)  Project grant: The state of Wyoming shall 

2 grant to the sponsor from water development account II through 

3 the commission for the purchase of project materials as 

4 supported by vendor invoices and as approved by the commission 

5 an amount not to exceed three hundred forty-four thousand 

6 dollars ($344,000.00) or one hundred percent (100%) of the 

7 approved materials costs, whichever is less;

8

9 (vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 

10 water development account II to the commission three hundred 

11 forty-four thousand dollars ($344,000.00) or as much thereof

[...]

The state of Wyoming shall 

23 grant to the sponsor from water development account II through 

1 the commission for the purchase of project materials as 

2 supported by vendor invoices and as approved by the commission 

3 an amount not to exceed four hundred twenty-four thousand 

4 dollars ($424,000.00) or one hundred percent (100%) of the 

5 approved materials costs, whichever is less;

6

7 (vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 

8 water development account II to the commission four hundred 

9 twenty-four thousand dollars ($424,000.00) or as much thereof

[...]

The state of Wyoming shall 

12 grant to the sponsor from water development account II through 

13 the commission for the purchase of project materials as 

14 supported by vendor invoices and as approved by the commission 

15 an amount not to exceed five hundred fifty-nine thousand 

16 dollars ($559,000.00) or one hundred percent (100%) of the 

17 approved materials costs, whichever is less;

18

19 (vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 

20 water development account II to the commission five hundred 

21 fifty-nine thousand dollars ($559,000.00) or as much thereof

[...]

The state of Wyoming shall 

11 grant to the sponsor from water development account II through 

12 the commission for the purchase of project materials as 

13 supported by vendor invoices and as approved by the commission 

14 an amount not to exceed one hundred eighty-one thousand 

15 dollars ($181,000.00) or one hundred percent (100%) of the 

16 approved materials costs, whichever is less;

17

18 (vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 

19 water development account II to the commission one hundred 

20 eighty-one thousand dollars ($181,000.00) or as much thereof

[...]

8 (v)  Project grant: The state of Wyoming shall 

9 grant to the sponsor from water development account II through 

10 the commission for the design, permit procurement, and 

11 project land procurement of the project an amount not to 

12 exceed two hundred fifty-nine thousand nine hundred sixty 

13 dollars ($259,960.00) or sixty-seven percent (67%) of the 

14 actual development costs, whichever is less;

15

16 (vi)  Project loan: The state of Wyoming shall loan 

17 to the sponsor from water development account II through the 

18 commission for the design, permit procurement, and project 

19 land procurement of the project an amount not to exceed one 

20 hundred twenty-eight thousand forty dollars ($128,040.00) or 

21 thirty-three percent (33%) of the actual development costs, 

22 whichever is less, for a term of fifty (50) years from the 

23 date the commission determines that project benefits accrue 

1 to the sponsor, at an annual interest rate of four percent